

# PUBLIC NOTICE

### PROPOSAL OF LOCAL LAWS

## S. 3.12 (3) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

The Shire of Kojonup provides public notice in accordance with Section 3.12 (3) of the *Local Government Act 1995* that it proposes to make the following Local Laws:

## SHIRE OF KOJONUP CAT REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2024

PURPOSE: To repeal the Shire of Kojonup Cat Local Law 2022.

**EFFECT:** The *Shire of Kojonup Cat Local Law 2022* will be revoked and abrogated.

#### SHIRE OF KOJONUP CATS LOCAL LAW 2024

**PURPOSE:** To provide additional controls and management of matters relating to cats that are not specified in the Cat Act 2011, and to further promote and encourage responsible cat ownership.

**EFFECT:** The effect of this Local Law is to provide a framework for the control of nuisance cats, cat management facilities and limits on the number of cats permitted to be kept, in line with the provisions contained within the *Cat Act 2011* and the *Local Government Act 1995*.

#### SHIRE OF KOJONUP PARKING (AMENDMENT) LOCAL LAW 2024

**PURPOSE:** To amend certain provisions of the *Shire of Kojonup Parking Local Law 2022*.

**EFFECT:** To provide further clarity of the requirements specified in Clause 4.5 (Event Parking) for the Shire of Kojonup to provide public notice of upcoming events and implement time limits on parking facilities utilised under this clause as well as correct typographical errors.

A copy of the above Local Laws can be obtained from the Shire of Kojonup Administration Office, 93 Albany Highway, Kojonup or by viewing them on the Shire of Kojonup's website at www.kojonup.wa.gov.au

Submissions or comments regarding these proposals may be made in writing to the Chief Executive Officer, Shire of Kojonup, at the above address or in writing to PO Box 163, Kojonup, 6395 by 4.00pm Friday, 23 February 2024.

Further information may be obtained by contacting the Manager Regulatory Services, Robert Jehu – <u>mrs@kojonup.wa.gov.au</u> or by telephoning 08 9831 2400.

Grant Thompson Chief Executive Officer